Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| | SONLY |
|--|--|
| | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
| Name of conveying party(ies) Leroy J. MEDDOCK | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SPX CORPORATION (a <u>Delaware Corp.)</u> |
| Mark T. MEDDOCK | Internal Address: |
| Kenneth SWANSON | Internal Address. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): 05/23/2006, 05/19/2006 and Execution Date(s) 04/27/2006 | Street Address: <u>13515 Ballantyne Corporate Place</u> |
| Assignment Merger | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Charlotte |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: North Carolina |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: USA Zip: 28277 |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>28277</u> |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🖂 No |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/471,549 Additional numbers | B. Patent No.(s) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ № |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> |
| Name: Baker & Hostetler LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 |
| Internal Address: Washington Square, Suite 1100 | Authorized to be charged by credit card |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. | |
| | ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: <u>Washington</u> | 8. Payment Information |
| State: D.C. Zip: 20036 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers |
| Phone Number: 202.861.1500 | Expiration Date |
| Fax Number: 202.861.1783 | b. Deposit Account Number 50-2036 |
| Email Address: | Authorized User Name |
| 9. Signature: | B.17.06 |
| Signature | Date |
| Leo J. Jennings, Registration No. 32,902 | Total number of pages including cover 6 |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and document: |

REEL: 018134 FRAME: 0411

_**))**

Docket No.: 87361,4281 Customer No.: 30734 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Leroy J. Meddock, Mark T. Meddock and Kenneth Swanson, having an address of 1131 Glenaire Drive, Santa Ana, California 92705; 3230-B Production Avenue, Oceanside, California 92054 and P.O. Box 2822, Rancho Sante Fe, California 92067, respectively, ("Assignor"), have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled <u>COAXIAL FULL-FLOW AND BYPASS OIL FILTER APPARATUS AND METHOD</u>, executed by us on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, or for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 20, 2006, and identified by United States Serial No. 11/335,832;

AND WHEREAS, SPX CORPORATION (a Delaware Corporation), having an address of 13515 Ballantyne Corporate Place, Charlotte, NC 28277, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119 and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any tights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

> PATENT REEL: 018134 FRAME: 0412

Docket No.: 87361.4281 Customer No.: 30734 PATENT

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

<u>14 ay 23 2006</u> Date

STATE OF <u>California</u> COUNTY OF <u>San Diego</u> SS:

On this \underline{JS} day of \underline{MM} , 2006, before me personally appeared Leroy J. Meddock to me known to be the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Inde Islas Notary Public



Date

Mark T. Meddock

STATE OF ______) SS: COUNTY OF ______)

On this _____ day of _____, 2006, before me personally appeared <u>Mark T. Meddock</u> to me known to be the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public

My commission expires

-))

PATENT

Docket No.: 87361.4281 Customer No.: 30734

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date

Leroy J. Meddock

STATE OF _____)
SS:
COUNTY OF _____)

On this _____ day of _____, 2006, before me personally appeared <u>Leroy J. Meddock</u> to me known to be the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ŞEAL

Notary Public

My commission expires _____

Mark T. Meddock

STATE OF <u>California</u> COUNTY OF <u>San Diea</u>) SS:

On this <u>19</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2006, before me personally appeared <u>Mark T. Meddock</u> to me known to be the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

ŞEAL



My commission expires Aug. 5 2009

PATENT REEL: 018134 FRAME: 0414

PATENT

Docket No.: 87361.4281 Customer No.: 30734

| WELL | |
|-----------------|--|
| Kenneth Swanson | |

Date

ı.

| STATE OF | <u></u> . | |
|-----------|-----------|-------|
| | |) SS: |
| COUNTY OF | |) |

On this ______ day of ______, 2006, before me personally appeared <u>Kenneth Swanson</u> to me known to be the persons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public

My commission expires _

(NOTE: Legalization is not required for recording, but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. 261).

7

ų

٠

| PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |
|--|--|
| State of California San Diego | } ss. |
| On <u>April 27th</u> 2006 before me, personally appeared <u>Kenneth E. S</u> | Ash Nickle, Notary Public |
| personally known to me - OR - OFFICIAL SEAL ASH NICKLE NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA COMM. NO. 1538900 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. DEC. 26, 2008 | proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/h ei/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| Effective January 1, 2006, the California certificate of acknowledgment must be in the form set forth in Civil Code section 1189, rather than "substantially" in the form set forth therein. The form set forth in Civil Code section 1189 did not | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| change, but variations in the California form are no longer permitted. (The law regarding acknowledgments to be used with documents to be filed in other states has not changed (Civil Code § 1189(c)). | NOTARY'S SIGNATURE |
| change, but variations in the California form are no longer permitted. (The law regarding acknowledgments to be used with documents to be filed in other states has not changed (Civil Code § 1189(c)). ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | INFORMATION |
| change, but variations in the California form are no longer permitted. (The law regarding acknowledgments to be used with documents to be filed in other states has not changed (Civil Code § 1189(c)). ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | er, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this acknowl- DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |
| change, but variations in the California form are no longer permitted. (The law regarding acknowledgments to be used with documents to be filed in other states has not changed (Civil Code § 1189(c)). OPTIONAL I The information below is not required by law. However edgment to an unauthorized document. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) | er, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this acknowl- |
| change, but variations in the California form are no longer permitted. (The law regarding acknowledgments to be used with documents to be filed in other states has not changed (Civil Code § 1189(c)). OPTIONAL I The information below is not required by law. However edgment to an unauthorized document. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER INDIVIDUAL PARTNER(S) ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES |
| change, but variations in the California form are no longer permitted. (The law regarding acknowledgments to be used with documents to be filed in other states has not changed (Civit Code § 1189(c)). OPTIONAL I The information below is not required by law. However edgment to an unauthorized document. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) ATTORNEY-IN-FACT | DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT |

RECORDED: 08/17/2006

PATENT REEL: 018134 FRAME: 0416,7 **